

NO. 61857-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERYN CHAMBERS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE GLENNA HALL, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DEBORAH A. DWYER  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
W554 King County Courthouse  
516 3rd Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 296-9650

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 SEP 25 PM 4:46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	2
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	3
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
1. CHAMBERS WAIVED ANY OBJECTION TO THE APPLICABILITY OF HER PRIOR CONVICTIONS TO SUPPORT FELONY DUI BY FAILING TO OBJECT ON THIS BASIS WHEN THE STATE OFFERED ITS EVIDENCE .....	6
a. Relevant Facts .....	6
b. The Applicability Of The Prior Offenses To Felony DUI Is For The Trial Court, As The Evidentiary Gatekeeper, To Decide .....	11
2. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT RELIEVE THE STATE OF ITS BURDEN OF PROOF AS TO EACH ELEMENT OF THE CRIME .....	18
a. Relevant Facts .....	19
b. Chambers Waived Any Objection To The "To Convict" Instruction.....	21
c. The "To Convict" Instruction Did Not Relieve The State Of Its Burden Of Proof .....	22
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington State:

City of Seattle v. Patu, 147 Wn.2d 717,  
58 P.3d 273 (2002)..... 22

In re Personal Restraint of Thompson,  
141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000)..... 21

State v. Carmen, 118 Wn. App. 655,  
77 P.3d 368 (2003), review denied,  
151 Wn.2d 1039 (2004)..... 14, 15, 16, 18

State v. Clausing, 147 Wn.2d 620,  
56 P.3d 550 (2002)..... 11

State v. Corn, 95 Wn. App. 41,  
975 P.2d 520 (1999)..... 21

State v. Gray, 134 Wn. App. 547,  
138 P.3d 1123 (2006), review denied,  
160 Wn.2d 1008 (2007)..... 16

State v. Laico, 97 Wn. App. 759,  
987 P.2d 638 (1999)..... 26

State v. Lorenz, 152 Wn.2d 22,  
93 P.3d 133 (2004)..... 25

State v. Marko, 107 Wn. App. 215,  
27 P.3d 228 (2001)..... 26

State v. Miller, 156 Wn.2d 23,  
123 P.3d 827 (2005)..... 11, 13

State v. Mills, 154 Wn.2d 1,  
109 P.3d 415 (2005)..... 23

State v. Oster, 147 Wn.2d 141,  
52 P.3d 26 (2002)..... 22

<u>State v. Roswell</u> , 165 Wn.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008).....	22
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	27
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	23
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	21
<u>State v. Strohm</u> , 75 Wn. App. 301, 879 P.2d 962 (1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1002 (1995).....	26
<u>State v. Winings</u> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....	22

#### Constitutional Provisions

##### Washington State:

Const. art. IV, § 16 .....	11
----------------------------	----

#### Statutes

##### Washington State:

RCW 9A.44.010 .....	25
RCW 9A.44.083 .....	25
RCW 10.05.....	20, 25
RCW 26.50.110.....	14, 15
RCW 46.61.502.....	7, 12, 13, 16-19, 23, 24, 25
RCW 46.61.504.....	12, 13, 16, 17, 24, 25

RCW 46.61.5055.....	12, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
RCW 46.61.506.....	12
SMC 11.56.020 .....	17

Other Jurisdictions:

Cal. Veh. Code 23152.....	17, 18
---------------------------	--------

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

ER 103.....	16
RAP 2.5.....	21, 23

Other Authorities

WPIC 92.02.....	19
